(f) As of the Execution Date, CSXT maintains system-wide insurance (which covers, inter alia, 

its Rail Freight Service on the State Property) with a limit in excess of Two Hundred Million and No/100 

Dollars ($200,000,000.00) and deductibles or self-assumed amounts of Twenty-five Million and Noll 00 

Dollars ($25,000,000.00). It is understood by the parties hereto that from time to time during the term of 

this Agreement CSXT may, at its option, change the limits, coverage and deductibles or self-assumed 

amounts of its aforesaid insurance. In the event that CSXT assigns this Agreement pursuant to the